




 

  
12 August 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

3 

 Pre Appointment Costs 5

The Joint Administrators’ proposals included provision for pre appointment costs. I can 
report that the pre appointment fees and costs were approved by creditors and paid in 
full as set out below: 

 Costs Incurred Costs Paid 

Joint Administrators’ Fees £12,000.00 £12,000.00 

Joint Administrators’ 
Disbursements 

£0 £0 

Legal Fees & Disbursements £4,226.50 £4,226.50 

TOTAL £16,226.50 £16,226.50 

 

 Investigation  6

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to 
establish if there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a 
whole and also to examine the conduct of the directors. In this latter respect the Joint 
Administrators must submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State regarding the 
conduct of all directors and shadow directors during the three years before the 
administration. I can confirm this report has been submitted.  

 Arbitration and Litigation 7

Following my appointment, I have confirmed the retention of the Company’s existing 
French and English lawyers to deal with the ongoing arbitration and litigation involving 
the Company. We have consulted with them regarding the future conduct of the 
proceedings, as well as with representatives of Gretton, who are funding any further 
action, as well as having the first ranking economic interest in the outcome of the 
proceedings. 

The Company is advised that some of the adverse holdings of the Award are not 
compliant with French law.  For this reason, the Company has initiated setting-aside 
proceedings against the Final Award before the Paris Court of Appeals in order to obtain 
its partial annulment. The Company is advised that these proceedings do not affect the 
enforceability of the Final Award as a matter of the law of France, the State in which the 
Final Award is deemed to have been rendered, and the Company retains all its rights in 
relation thereto. 
 

 Prospects for Creditors 8

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a 
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of 
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.  The Company 
has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and 
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this administration.  Except to the 
extent that the Company is successful in obtaining a partial annulment of the arbitration 
decision and subsequently obtains a significantly larger award in a further arbitration, 
there is no prospect of funds becoming available for distribution to the Company’s 
preferential and unsecured creditors, or shareholders. 

 

 

 
















